of 30% as a general standard, NISSO's basic policy is to
continue to steadily redistribute profits to all of its
shareholders.

FY 3/2021 Dividend Forecast

NISSO forecasted the dividend per share (9.3 yen)
announced in the "Summary of Consolidated Financial
Results for the First Quarter of FY 3/2021 [Japanese GAAP]
Dividend Forecast" on August 7, 2020.
In the current FY, the dividend payout ratio is set at 30%,
in consideration of investments for growth in the next FY
and beyond.

Dividend and Payout Ratio

10.5

Yen

18.5

Yen

25.0

Yen

9.3

Yen

27.7 ％

30.0 ％

41.3 ％

30.0％

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

FY 3/2018 FY 3/2019 FY 3/2020

(Result)

FY 3/2021

(Forecast)

Dividend (left axis)

※NISSO's common stock was split at a ratio of 2 shares for 1 share on May 1, 2019,
and the FY 3/2019 dividend payout shown above is the dividend payout amount
after the stock split.

(Unit: Yen) (Unit: %)

Copyright ⓒ 2020 NISSO CORPORATION All Rights Reserved

6 Supplementary Materials

26

Copyright ⓒ 2020 NISSO CORPORATION All Rights Reserved

Consolidated Balance Sheet

27

Mar. 2020-end Jun. 2020-end Increase
(Decrease)Amount % of Total Amount % of Total

Current assets 15,622 69.5 13,273 66.3 (2,348)

Cash and deposits 6,365 28.3 5,363 26.8 (1,002)

Notes and accounts receivable - trade 8,434 37.5 7,071 35.3 (1,362)

Non-current assets 6,871 30.5 6,757 33.7 (113)

Property, plant and equipment 4,754 21.1 4,750 23.7 (3)

Intangible assets 377 1.7 344 1.7 (32)

Investments and other assets 1,739 7.7 1,662 8.3 (77)

Total assets 22,494 100 20,031 100 (2,462)

Current liabilities 9,279 41.3 7,573 37.8 (1,705)

Accrued expenses 4,648 20.7 4,283 21.4 (364)

Income taxes payable 812 3.6 72 0.4 (739)

Provision for bonuses 879 3.9 512 2.6 (366)

Non-current liabilities 1,319 5.9 1,305 6.5 (13)

Long-term loans payable 623 2.8 589 2.9 (34)

Total liabilities 10,598 47.1 8,879 44.3 (1,719)

Shareholders' equity 11,974 53.2 11,230 56.1 (743)

Total net assets 11,895 52.9 11,152 55.7 (743)

Total liabilities and net assets 22,494 100 20,031 100 (2,462)

Point
①Reduction due to reduced operations

Due to the reduction of operations of the
manufacturing-related human resources
services, "notes and accounts receivable
(trade)" of current assets and "accrued
expenses" of current liabilities decreased.
②Tax payments

Income taxes and other tax payments
made at the end of May reduced current
liabilities such as "income taxes payable".
③Bonus payments

Due to the payment of summer bonuses
at the end of June, "provision for bonuses"
of current liabilities decreased.
④Dividends

Shareholders' equity decreased due to
dividend payments in June.